Administrative Fees - 4.0%

Dental - 4.0%

Years of Service General Rate

0 15.8%

5 6.5%

10 4.3%

15 2.3%

20+ 1.8%

Sample Age Males Females

45 4.6% 1.6%

55 5.4% 2.4%

65 1.7% 2.4%

75 1.2% 1.3%

80 0.8% 1.1%

LAS VEGAS CONVENTION AND VISITORS AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

52

Marriage rate assumptions were updated to reflect the most recent participant experience.  Based on the current retiree
population, 30% of future retirees are assumed married with a spouse at retirement, eligible for plan benefits.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Discount rate. The sensitivity analysis below indicates what the LVCVA’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.65%) or 1- percentage-point higher (4.65%) than the current rate:

Health care cost trend rate. The sensitivity analysis below indicates what the LVCVA’s total OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using a health care cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1- percentage-point higher than the current
rate:

CHANGES IN LIABILITY

During FY 2024, changes in the LVCVA’s total OPEB liability were as follows:

Primary Plan 33,504,052$   27,841,043$   23,416,036$

PEBP 2,288,655 2,038,693 1,830,724

Total OPEB Liability 35,792,707$   29,879,736$   25,246,760$

 1% Decrease in Discount

Rate

 Discount Rate

3.65%

 1% Increase in Discount

Rate

Primary Plan 23,111,036$   27,841,043$   34,025,053$

PEBP 1,838,723 2,038,693 2,238,663

Total OPEB Liability 24,949,759$   29,879,736$   36,263,716$

 1% Decrease in Health

Care Trend Rate

 Health Care Trend

Rate

 1% Increase in Health

Care Trend Rate

 Primary Plan PEBP Total

Service Cost 828,713$   -$  828,713$

Interest on total OPEB liability 986,085 72,568 1,058,653

Differences between expected and actual experience - - -

Changes of assumptions or other inputs (526,762) (30,826) (557,588)

Benefit payments (947,584) (105,976) (1,053,560)

Net change in total OPEB liability 340,452 (64,234) 276,218

Total OPEB liability, beginning of year 27,500,591 2,102,927 29,603,518

Total OPEB liability, end of year 27,841,043$   2,038,693$   29,879,736$

LAS VEGAS CONVENTION AND VISITORS AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

53

The LVCVA’s reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB, as of June 30, 2024, were as follows:

 Deferred Outflows of

Resources

 Deferred Inflows of

Resources

Primary Plan

Differences between expected and actual experience -$  17,041,646$

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 7,092,078 7,311,239

Benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date 854,000 -

PEBP

Benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date 122,000 -

Total of All Plans

Differences between expected and actual experience -$  17,041,646$

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 7,092,078 7,311,239

Benefit payments subsequent to the measurement date 976,000 -

8,068,078$   24,352,885$

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from benefit payments after the measurement date but before the
end of LVCVA’s fiscal year totaling $976,000 will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability in the year ending
June 30, 2024.

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in OPEB
expense as follows:

NOTE 12. CLASSIFICATION OF NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCES:

FUND BALANCE CLASSIFICATIONS:

Fund balances are required to be reported in classifications based on the following definitions:

Nonspendable Fund Balance – Includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either (a) not in spendable form or
(b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. These classifications include inventories, prepaid items, assets
held for sale, and long-term receivables.